TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
James L. Throneburg		03/23/2009	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Time Warner Cable Inc.
Street Address:	60 Columbus Circle
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10023
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78702525	YNN
Serial Number:	78703125	YOUR NEWS NOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)473-2720

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

ПП

Phone: 303.473.2865

Email:docket@hollandhart.comCorrespondent Name:Ester Martin MaillaroAddress Line 1:P.O. Box 8749

Address Line 2: Attention: Tracy Baker

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07185.1483
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ester Martin Maillaro
Signature:	/Ester Martin Maillaro/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0979 P \$65.00 /8/0252

900131111

Date:	04/06/2009
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment from Throneburg#page source=Assignment from Throneburg#page source=Assignment from Throneburg#page	2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0980

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor, James L. Throneburg, an individual residing at
2210 Newton Drive, Statesville, NC, is the owner of the
following registered trademark and pending trademark application (collectively "the Marks") at
the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark	Serial/Registration No.	Filing Date	
YNN	Serial No.: 78-702525 Registration No.: 3,331,429	August 30, 2005	_
YOUR NEWS NOW	Serial No.: 78-703125	August 30, 2005	

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the Marks and all right, title and interest thereto, and Assignor wishes to assign the Marks and all right, title and interest thereto to the Assignee, whom both parties agree will be disclosed and listed below following Assignor's execution of this agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including that provided in the Agreement for Trademark Assignment dated March <u>1</u>, 2009, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignment: Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, all right, including common law rights, title, and interest, in the United States of America and all other countries of the world, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the above-referenced applications thereof, and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that, without further consideration, it will cooperate with Assignee to execute and deliver such other documents, and to do such further acts, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to perfect, register and enforce Assignee's ownership of the Marks.

Representations as to Authority: Assignor hereto represents and warrants that it has the right and authority to execute this Agreement and that it has not sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, licensed or otherwise disposed of the Marks, or any interest therein, and that, to the best of Assignor's knowledge, it is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including any common law rights and any associated goodwill.

Anonymity of Assignee: Assignor agrees to the anonymity of the Assignee prior to Assignor's execution of this Agreement, and binds itself through this Agreement regardless of the identity of Assignee.

Signed at States ville, NC, this 23 day of March, 2009

Assignor: James L Throneburg

81gnature

[Please attach notarization of Assignor Signature]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0981

County of Iredell	
On this, the 23 rd day of March, 2009, before me a notary public, the	
undersigned, personally appeared Tours L. Throne burg, known	1 to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowled	ged
that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.	-
* *	

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

State of North Carolina

Patricia L. Boyd
Patricia L. Boyd
Notary Public
My commission expires May 30, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 003964 FRAME: 0982

Signed at	New York, NY	, this <u>31s</u> day of _	March ,	2009	
-----------	--------------	----------------------------	---------	------	--

Assignee:

Time Warner Cable Inc.

By:

Name: David A. Christman

Title: SVP & Deputy General Counsel

TRADEMARK EEL: 003964 FRAME: 09

RECORDED: 04/06/2009